

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

**RODNEY TYRONE LOWE,**  
Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA**  
Appellee.

FL Supreme Court Case No. SC12-263

L.T. Case No. 311990CF658A

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA  
[CRIMINAL DIVISION]

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Antony P. Ryan  
Regional Counsel  
Office of Criminal Conflict and Civil  
Regional Counsel, Fourth District

Steven H. Malone  
Special Assistant Regional Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 305545  
401 S. Dixie Highway  
Suite 200  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5156  
Facsimile: (561) 837-5423  
Email: [RC4AppellateFilings@rc-4.com](mailto:RC4AppellateFilings@rc-4.com)  
and [stevenhmalone@bellsouth.net](mailto:stevenhmalone@bellsouth.net)

RECEIVED, 03/11/2015 05:08:45 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Argument.....	1
Point 1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INDEPENDENTLY WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	1
Point 2. ALL BUT ONE OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE INAPPLICABLE OR INSUFFICIENTLY PROVED AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE JURY OR RELIED UPON IN SUPPORT OF A DEATH SENTENCE.....	4
<i>Preservation</i> .....	4
<i>Merits.</i>	
A. (5)(a). Community Control.....	5
B. (5)(b) Previous Violent Felony.....	6
C (5)(c) Avoid Arrest.....	6
D. Fundamental Fairness and Improper Doubling.....	7
Point 3. THE SENTENCING COURT TREATED MITIGATION UNLAWFULLY, REQUIRED A NEXUS OF MITIGATION WITH THE CRIME, AND UNLAWFULLY RELIED ON THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE AFFIRMANCE.....	7
A. Unlawful Reliance on Prior Affirmance.....	7
B. Age.....	7
C. The Finding of unproffered mitigation and analysis as aggravation, and lack of findings of exposure to an alcoholic father, brutal punishment as a	

child, homelessness, shunning in childhood and mental health mitigation.....	8
D. The Use of Other Unfound Aggravation.....	8
E. Failure to Give any Weight to Mitigation.....	10
Point 4. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE RECORD IS INCOMPLETE.....	10
Point 5. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED THE STATE A CAUSE CHALLENGE TO A PROSPECTIVE JUROR.....	10
Point 6. THE JURY WAS PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S LIMITED ROLE IN THE KILLING, DISPROPORTIONATE TREATMENT COMPARED TO OTHERS INVOLVED AND LAWFUL EVALUATION OF AGGRAVATORS.....	12
Point 7. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE CULPABILITY FINDINGS IT HAD TO MAKE BEFORE IT COULD EVEN CONSIDER A DEATH SENTENCE.....	12
Point 8. THE JURY WAS MISLED AS TO THE EFFECT OF A LIFE RECOMMENDATION AND WAS PREJUDICED BY STATE ARGUMENT RELYING ON THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE.....	13
Point 9. IT WAS HARMFUL ERROR TO PERMIT THE COMMUNITY CONTROL OFFICER TO FALSELY TESTIFY APPELLANT WAS EXPOSED TO THIRTY YEARS IF HE VIOLATED COMMUNITY CONTROL WITH A NEW OFFENSE.....	13
Point 10. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND LIMITING CROSS EXAMINATION.....	13
Point 11. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED DEFENSE EVIDENCE OF UNLIKELIHOOD OF FUTURE VIOLENCE.....	13
<i>Preservation</i> .....	13
<i>Merits</i> .....	15

Point 12. PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE NOT INTRODUCED AT TRIAL WAS SENT TO THE JURY ROOM FOR CONSIDERATION DURING DELIBERATIONS.....16

Point 13. USE OF AN UNDISCLOSED COMPUTER ANIMATION WITHOUT A *RICHARDSON* HEARING REQUIRES REVERSAL.....17

Point 14. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S USE OF A MANNEQUIN.....17

Point 15. CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT FOCUSED ON COMPARISON OF THE WORTH OF THE VICTIM AGAINST MR. LOWE AND THE PRIOR DEATH SENTENCE WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....17

Point 16. DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.....17

Point 17. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE REQUESTED SPECIAL VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FINDINGS ON AGGRAVATORS.....22

Point 18. CUMULATIVE ERROR REQUIRES REVERSAL.....22

Conclusion . . . . .22

Certificate of Service . . . . .23

Certificate of Compliance . . . . .23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003).....	11,12
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 545 (Fla.2008).....	5
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2011).....	21
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	1,2
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla.1990).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988).....	18
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	8
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 2014).....	6
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976).....	12
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla.1977) .....	9
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla.1996).....	12
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 288 (Fla.1995).....	2
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 189 (1976).....	3
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla.1988).....	9
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	15
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 435 (Fla. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> ,	

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 998606 (March 9, 2015).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 232 (Fla.1998).....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla.2007).....	5
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 1021 (Fla.2006).....	5
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla.1999).....	19
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.1994).....	21
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	3,6,18
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla.2007).....	21
<i>Olaya v. State</i> , - So. 2d - , 2015 WL 686047 (Fla. Feb 19, 2015).....	9
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1320 (Fla.1997).....	2
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	19,20
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 191 (Fla.1998).....	9
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	1,2,3
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla.1978) .....	9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011).....	19,21
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1(1986).....	15
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla.1993).....	2
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986).....	16
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973).....	18
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 405 (Fla.2007).....	4
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So.2d 744 (Fla.1986).....	6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	8

<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996).....	18
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Troya</i> , 733 F. 3d 1125 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla.1997).....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 145 So. 3d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	17
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 1120 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2014).....	16
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1000 (Fla.2008).....	7
<i>Woodel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla.2008).....	5,12
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014).....	21

**STATUTES AND RULES**

§ 90.104, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (2012).....	15
Rule 3.800 (b), <i>Fla.R.Crim.P</i> .....	1
